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TOWN OF NEWBURGH
eroaaroaaﬁ o/ tAe Worlﬁea/sl

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD ToOwN HaLL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 128350

APPLICATION

OFFICE QF ZONING BOARD

(845) 586.4901 DATED: /R4, 15~ Zovs
) /s

TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

NEWBIRCEX  Le ¢
T OWE) Bt St bk PSR, UG PRESENTLY

- FOBIK (569 S9RAcose, i 133077
~  RESIDING AT NUMBER s ebemitm gl flpg Uit < 7o) [0 L2gips

u/TELEPI-IONE NUMBER

j”?ﬂ‘ﬁ »g#‘%m /‘{sr) 7&—;’

4

HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOLLOWING:

A USE VARIANCE

X AN AREA VARIANCE

INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE

SPECIAL PERMIT

1. LOCATION OF THE I"ROPERTY:

G5 -1-25 (TAX MAP DESIGNATION)
§0 RoJSTE sy L (STREET ADDRESS)

p
Caid 7. ;V \Q;? (ZONING DISTRICT)

‘T)PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE
\_ SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY
NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW).
LEY 1P L~ O SHIC aT i s
L»gl OF _S7REZET FAI4 TR LY




. IF VA&IANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:
AN

\PPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN
BUILDING INSPECTOR OR BUILDING.PERMIT APPLICATION,
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:

b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD,
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED: :

. DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT: (/22 Artc & Fod  Sre i’

BREF  frecen, o LP2DE (08 S@ L7 PR

. IF A USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: STRICT APPLICATION OF THE
ZONING LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT;

a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT
18 DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFIT FROM THE
PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE:

(ATTACH WITH THbl‘S APPLICATION COMPETENT -
FINANCIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION)

b) THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO A
SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD
BECAUSE: ‘

¢) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL
CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORNOOD BECAUSE:




d) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE:

6. IF AN AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED:

a) THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE
CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A
DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE:

BPDINE. 98y Bree' BT 38 4P 1T858 S piidss
Qell THE WALLS  [RER 1S Ll Ok & 12
(N iyl e

b) THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE
ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT
TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE:
TURGESE (8 LG I RES  CER Tog 5o htrdce”

TO - e T CORFPRETE. JLED 6 BErin A3
Lok FrRAE R SEE

¢) THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL
BECAUSE:
EXSTrdlts SE6ARCE 1S /TE S f
PABLOZED  SICHAOE (S 178 S0 F7

d) THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE
EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE:

LS SR s 19 G #48CS T8 rdSar Tl

oo,

BeDE Rl fH BoREek pi 06 A S g el 5

¢) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE:
BuRGer pIag AEGd i ges Vo AEE T2 sivts 7~
T AL It S LA p DS




7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT);

DAPHHYSS O PROPISED Sletin o Srd T>
FHETOS OF CXsTrdl | SLG4iAes 7T less )

(Q}%%X/@/f%% Phorzer prge
4

PETIZIONER/S) SIGNATURE TIALLY Slidss

STATE OF NEW YORKX: COUNTY OR ORANGE:

T .
SWORNTOTHIS /5 DAYOF__ /5w 20/ %
/ S
{J JRaT0Y ,/,3/\ [& 2 iob/vf*
BEICHERT NOTARY PUBLIC
R S o /
" NO.
Cou —
Wm&'ﬁg@m A zafggi_é_,

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that ate within 500 feet of the
properties or thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to
send a copy of the complete application to the Orange County Department of Planaing to
be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section
239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions, to the Municipal Clerk, within
500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City.




Appf;;'czl(;x c
State Environmental Quality Review
SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM
For UNLISTED ACTIONS Only

PART ! - PROJECT INFORMATION (To be completed by Applicant or Project Sponsor)
1. APPLICANT/SPONSOR 2. PROJECT NAME
Timely Signs of Kingston, Inc. Burger King Signage
3. PROJECT LOCATION:
Municipality TOWn of Newburgh County Orange
4.

PRECISE LOCATION (Street address and road intersections, prominent landmarks, etc., or provide map)

80 Rt 17K
Newburgh, NY 12550

5.

PROPOSED ACTION IS:
D New D Expansion Modification/alteration

6.

DESCRIBE PROJECT BRIEFLY:

Replace existing signage for building remodel

. AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED:

Initially _! acres Ultimately - 1 acres

. WILL PROPOSED ACTION COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZONING OR OTHER EXISTING LAND USE RESTRICTIONS?

D Yes No If No, describe briefly
Need Area Variance for square footage requested

. WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT?

D Residential [:] Industrial Commercial D Agriculture E] Park/Forest/Open Space D Other
Describe: ’ .

Burger King Restaurant, Diner, Gas Station

10.

DOES ACTION INVOLVE A PERMIT APPROVAL, OR FUNDING, NOW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
(FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL)?

Yes D No If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit/approvals:

Town of Newburgh Sign Permit

11

DOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRENTLY VALID PERMIT OR APPROVAL?
Yes D No If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit/approvals:
Town of Newburgh Building permit

12

AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTING PERMIT/APPROVAL REQUIRE MODIFICATION?

D Yes Nok ‘

| CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
Applicantsponsor name:  Timely Signs of Kingston, Inc. Date: 2/27/13

Signature: (5)'?%:5? //E\%/ﬁf:/wj " /X&Myg/fz” //&]/Z/%__.—
/7 (4

¢

If the action is in the Coastal Area, and you are a state agency, complete the
Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding with this assessment

OVER
1




PART Il - IMPACT ASSESSMENT (To be completed by Lead Agency)
A DE'!ES ACTION EXCEED ANY TYPE | THRESHOLD IN 6 NYCRR, PART 617.4? If yes, coordinate the review process and use the FULL EAF.
Yes [] No

B. WILL ACTION RECEIVE COORDINATED REVIEW AS PROVIDED FOR UNLISTED ACTIONS IN 6 NYCRR, PART 617.67 If No, a negative
declaration may be superseded by another involved agency.
D Yes [ ] No

C. COULD ACTION RESULT IN ANY ADVERSE EFFECTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FOLLOWING: (Answers may be handwritten, if legible)

C1. Existing air quality, surface or groundwater quality or quantity, noise levels, existing traffic pattern, solid waste production or disposal,
potential fqr erosion, drainage or flooding problems? Explain briefly:

C2. Aesthetic, agricultural, archaeological, historic, or other natural or cultural resources; or community or neighborhood character? Explain briefly:
C3. Vegetation or fauna, fish, shellfish or wildlife species, significant habitats‘, or threatened or endangered species? Explain briefly:

C4. A community's existing plans or goals as officially adopted, or a change in use or intensity of use of land or other natural resources? Explain briefly:

C5. Growth, subsequent development, or related activities likely to be induced by the proposed action? Explain briefly:

C6. Long term, short term, cumulative, or other effects not identified in C1-C57 Explain briefly: o

C7. Other impacts (including changes in use of either quantity or type of energy)? Explain briefly:

D. WILL THE PROJECT HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS THAT CAUSED THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CRITICAL
ENVIRONMENTAL AREA (CEA)?

[:] Yes D No If Yes, explain briefly:

E. IS THERE, OR IS THERE LIKELY TO BE, CONTROVERSY RELATED TO POTENTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS?
[Jyes [JNo  IifYes, explain briefly:

PART lil - DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE (To be completed by Agency) :
INSTRUCTIONS: For each adverse effect identified above, determine whether it is substantial, large, lmponant or otherwise significant. Each
effect should be assessed in connection with its (a) setting (i.e. urban or rural); (b) probability of occurring; (c) duration; (d} irreversibility; (e)
geographic scope; and (f) magnitude. If necessary, add attachments or reference supporting materials. Ensure that explanations contain
sufficient detail to show that all relevant adverse impacts have been identified and adequately addressed. If question D of Part Il was checked
yes, the determination of significance mustevatuate the potential impact of the proposed action on the environmental characteristics of the CEA:

D Check this box if you have identified one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts which MAY occur. Then proceed directly to the FULL
EAF and/or prepare a positive declaration,

[:] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action wiLl
NOT result in any significant adverse environmental impacts AND provide, on attachments as necessary, the reasons supporting this determination

2/27/13 -
Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (If different from responsible officer)




TOWN OF NEWBURGH

~Crossroads of the Northeast~

CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD

NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550 TELEPHONE 845.564.7801

FAX LINE 845-564-7802

Z2244-13
NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

Date: 03/06/2013

Application No. 13-0043

To: Newburger, LLC L
PO BOX 6969 (8BL: 95-1-23
Syracuse, NY 13217 ADDRESS:80 Route 17K
ZONE: IB

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that your application dated 01/25/2013 for permit to New exterior signs on
the premises located at 80 Route 17K is returned herewith and disapproved on the following

grounds:

185-14-B-1-c Total érea of signage shall not exceed 1/2 the total length of road frontage.

é ,;; Joseph Mattina

Cc: Town:-Glerk & Assessor (300')
. ‘F‘“e;! : :




Town of Newburgh Code Combliance

OWNER INFORMATION BUILT WITH OUT A PERMIT NO (%/ \ f,z)

, e
NAME: NEWBURGHLLC . @% }
ADDRESS: PO BOX 6969 SYRACUSE NY 13217

PROJECT INFORMATION:

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: 80 RTE 17K SIGNS BURGER KING
SBL: 95-1-23 ZONE: 1B
TOWN WATER: TOWN SEWER:
MAXIMUM EXISTING PROPOSED VARIANCE . PERCENTAGE
SIGNAGE| 875 S.F 252 SF. 274 SF. 22 SF.
LOT WIDTH
LOT DEPTH
FRONT YARD
REAR YARD
SIDE YARD
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT
BUILDING COVERAGE
SURFACE COVERAGE
INCREASING DEGREE OF NON-CONFORMITY - 185-19-C-1 __ YES / NO
2 OR MORE FRONT YARDS FOR THIS PROPERTY ~ ~~—"—"—"—"="—"—"" YES / NO
CORNER LOT-18617-A "= = = = = = ===~ YES / NO
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE:
GREATER THEN 1000 S.F. OR BY FORMULA - 185-15-A4 YES / NO
FRONT YARD - 185-15-A __ _ “"— === = = "= =" YES / NO
STORAGE OF MORE THEN 4 VEHICLES _ _ _ _—~— "= —"—"—"—"—"" YES / NO
HEIGHT MAX. 15 FEET - 185-15-A-1 "~ — = —"="="="="="—"" YES / NO
10% MAXIMUM YARD COVERAGE - 165-16-A3 _____ _—"—"—"—"—"—"" YES / NO
NOTES: ALLOWED 87.5 SF VARIANCE GRANTED 7-27-1996 FOR A TOTAL OF 252 S.F.
REQUESTING A TOTAL OF 274 §.F.
VARIANCE(S) REQUIRED:

1 185-14-B-1-C SHALL NOT EXCEBD 1/2 OF THE TOTAL STREET FRONTAGE

2

3

4

REVIEWED BY: JOSEPH MATTINA DATE: ’ 7-Mar-13




30

August 9, 2012

Newburger, LLC
222 Grand Avenue

Englewood, NJ 07631
Attention: Michael Schmidt

Re: Agreement of Lease by and between Newburger, LLC (Lessor”) and Carrols LLC
(“Lessee") concerning real property and improvements thereon commonly known as
80 Route 17K, Newbrigh, NY

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Carrols LLC intends to remodel the referenced Burger King restaurant pursuant to Burger King
Corporation's current image guidelines prior to the end of 2012. The Alterations section of the Lease
requires Lessor's consent for structural expenditures over $2,500.00.

Please sign below and return a copy to me at your earliest convenience. Should you have any questions
with respect to the foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

s

J o

Terry L. Krawiec
Real Estate Coordinator

Acknowledged and Approy, -




{
e ARt

CARROLS LLC

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

March 13, 2013

Town of Newburgh

Town of Newburgh Zoning

308 Gardnertown Road’

Newburgh, NY 12550

Dear Chairperson Cardone and Board Member:

Timely Signage of Kingston, NY and its representatives have the right to represent Carr@!s Cp'r'pora’tion,
Carrols LLC or its affiliates in the matters before the Town of Newburgh most.notabl'y"its Zoning Board of
Appeals for application related to 80 Route 17k and 10 N. plank Road.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Resbectfuliy,

Carrols LLC

Tt

Name: Tﬁomas W, Brogan
Its: Real Estate Director

Sworn to before me this
13" day of March, 2013,

(= A

Notary Public

TERRY L. KRAWIEG
Q[,a¥?t%W PgbhcaStat% of New York
ified in Onondaga Co. No. 46645
My Commission Expires Oct. 31, )3 Idzl

968 James St. ¢ Syracuse, NY 13203 ¢ 1-800-348-1074 ¢ Fax: (315) 475-9616
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ORANGE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE RECORDING PAGE
*  THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT ~ DO NOT REMOVE

®

TYPE IN BLACK INK:
NAME(S) OF PARTY(S) TO DOCUMENT

$BW Copron Pazrnoes LLEC

TO
D eoueqEX Ll

SECTION 4S‘ BLOCK

| o1 %3

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

{name gnd address)

Fidelity National Title Insurance Co.

1 Park Avenue
Suite 1402
New York, NY 10016

THIS IS PAGE ONE OF THE RECORDING

ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST PAGE OF EACH
RECORDED INSTRUMENT ONLY

(DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

INSTRUMENT TYPE: pekn ‘/

)~ _MORTGAGE____ SATISFACTION_____ASSIGNMENT OTHER

PROPERTY LOCATION

2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)  ___ 4280 MONTGOMERY (TN)  NO. PAGES Z CROSS REF,
2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG) ___ 4201 MAYBROOK (VLG} CERT.COPY_____ ADD'LX-REF.____
____2003 S0.BLOOMING GROVE (VLG) __ 4203 RMONTGOMERY (VLG) WHAPH PGS, /
2289 CHESTER (TN) 4205 WALDEN (VLG} -

___2201 CHESTER (VLG) 4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK

___ 2489 CORNWALL (TN) 4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) GASH

2401 CORNWALL (VLG) 4600 NEWBURGH (TH) . CHARGE_
2600 CRAWFORD (TN) _____480{3 NEWWM’*S@Q tTN} " NOFEE

2800 DEERPARK (TN) 08y TUXEDO(!M} !azabw i _
3089 GOSHEN ({TN) 5001 TUXEDC PARK (VLG) consmeﬁmoxs , {QS"Q oov
___ 3001 GOSHEN (VLG) 75200 WALLKILL (TN) TAK EXEMPT
3003 FLORIDA (VLG) ___ 5489 WARWICK (TN) Taxable . by

_ 3005 CHESTER (VLG) ___5401 FLORIDA(VLG) . MOR?GAGE AMT. $ e
3200 GREENVILLE (TN) 5403  GREENWOOD LAKE (VLG) = " o
___3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN) __ 5405 WARWICK (VLG)

___3401 MAYBROOK {VLG) 5600 WAWAYANDA (TN)  MORTGAGE TAX TYPE:

3689 HIGHLANDS (TN) __-_5889 WOODBURY (TN)- . () COMMERGIALIFULL 1%

__ 3601 HIGHLAND FALLS (VLG) 5801 HARRIMAN (VLG) — (B)1ORZFAMILY

3889 MINISINK (TN) 5809 WOOGDBURY (VLG) . . {C) UNDER $10,000

3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG) cifles. ___ (E) EXEMPT

"~ 4089 MONROE (TN) 0900 MIDDLETOWN . (B} 3TOGUNITS

_.__ 4001 MONROE (VLG) 1100 NEWBURGH — {) NATPERSONICR. UNION

4003 HARRIMAN (VLG)
4005 KIRYAS JOEL (VLG)

Dmﬁ/m

DONNA L. BENSON
ORANGE COUNTY GLERK

RECORDED/FILED

B3/21/8218/  B9:49:08
DONNMG L. BENSON

County Clerk

ORANGE COUNTY, NY
FILE#2@100283811

DEED C /7 BK 13857p6 8499
RECORDING FEES 339,02
TYXH# G892 T TAX 4,200. 120
Receipt#1220837 joanned

RIEREIRARRRARIRNRARRME
Book13057/Page499

_. 1300 PORT JERVIS

99‘39 HG‘ s}

Received

_ (J} NAT.PER-CR.UN/ OR 2

e (K) CONDO

From

(\

CLERK &

| COUNTY

\~

CLERKOF THE SUPREME COUMEY COURTS

SEb B Y OFFIE
i£ SAME IS A CORRECT
N YATNESS de  HAVE

1

«f&“w& gﬁ@@w@mg ‘Q'g‘w)g

Page 10f7




, +h
. THIS INDENTURE, dated as of the #0_ day of September, in the year 2010,
BETWEEN

SBW Capital Partners LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company
clo Black Equities Group

433 N. Camden Drive

Suite 1070

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

party of the first part, and

Newburger, LLC,

a New York limited liability corapany
cl/o Andrew Shapiro

222 Grand Avenue

Englewood, New Jersey 07631

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten ($10.00) dollars, lawful money of the

United States, paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the part of the
second part,

the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land described in SCHEDULE A atiached hereto and a part
hereof.

Said premises being and intended to be the same premises conveyed to the party of the first part by deed
dated September 15, 2005,

Said premises being known as 80 Route 17K, located in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and
State of New York. : i

TOGETHER with all right, title and interes,t;jf any, of the parly of the first part in and to any streets and
roads o o :
abutting the above described premises fo the center line thereof;

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to
said premises; e

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herel “Q:ranted uh‘td’ffv\?é:party of the sacond part, the heirs or
SUCCessors ’

and assigns of the party of the second paE forever.
AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suifered anything
whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.
AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, dovenants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such
consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and
will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of
the same for any other purpose.
The word “party” shall be construed as if fo read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so
requires.

{Signature Page Follows)

Book13057/Page500 . Page 2 of 7




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first
above written. :

SBW Capital Partners LLC,
a Delaware limited liability Sompany

» ol
A

Title: A@M%

Book13057/Page501 Page 3 of 7




State of California )

County of L0s /}7\)/(12(“_/(“8 )
OI\M@Q before me, V/)}’? LF[,U/IS , & Notary Public in and for said

State, personally eared,
Rarren _wensict ——

, who proved to me the basis of satxsfactm-y evxdenoe) to be the person-{srwhose name('ﬁ-
Cstase subscrlbed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that(figfshe/they executed the

same in(iidfhrer-their authorized capacity-{ies), and that by(hidHresitheir signature ¢} on the

instrument the person €8, or the entity upon behalf of which the person-s3-acted, executed the
instrument.

1 certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature___ ( @ {245 Zg 2

YONLEWS
COMM #1883821

o G oeoX

(Area for Notary Seal)

o y N
<

Book13057/Page502 Page 4 of 7




EXHIBIT “A”
TO DEED

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

(Attached)

Book13057/Page503 Page 50f 7




Escrow Mg, 629505-VR’
. Locete No.: CAFNT(972-0972-0051-0725131560
Title No.: 10-725131560-PP

EXHIBIT "A"

ALL that tract or parcel of fand, situate in the Town of Newburgh, County of Otange, State of New York, more particularly
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point In the northerly fine of Route 17K, said point being 100 feet westerly of the southwest corner of
premises conveyed by Sibarco Corporation to Quadro Stations, Inc. by deed dated March 18, 1964, and recorded August 4,
1964 in the Orange County Clerk’s Office in Liber 1673 of Deeds, page 382; extending

Thence (1) North 63 degrees 54' 10" West along said line of Route 17K, 175 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe located at the south
westernmost corner of land conveyed by Sibarco Corporation to The Atlantic Refining Company by deed dated December
14, 1962, recorded in said Clerk's Office in Liber 1635 of Deeds, page 519; '

Thence (2) along the westernmost line of lands conveyed to The Atlantic Refining company as aforesaid which is also line
of lands now or formerly of one Patsalos North 24 degrees 22' 10" East 225 feet {6 a 3 inch iron pipe;

Thence (3) South 63 degrees 54' 10" East along the southwesterly ling of Jands now ot formerly of Patsalos 175 feet to a
point;

Thence (4) South 24 degrees 22' 10" West 225 feet to the point of Beginning.

TOGETHER with the right of ingress, egress and regress, in common with The Atlantic Refining Company, its successors or
assigns, for driveway purposes only, over, across and upon a certain triangular right of way, in the aforesaid Town, County
and State and more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, in the northerly line of Route 17K at the South-easternrmost corer of the premises above described;
extending

Thence {1) North 24 degrees 22' 20" East 40 feet to a point;

Thence (2) Southwardly 48 feet more or less to a point in said line of Route 17K, which point is 25 feet distant
southeastwardly from the place of beginning herein, as measured along said line of Route 17K;

Thence (3) North 63 degrees 54° 10" West along said line of Route 17K, 25 feet to the point and place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING therefrom and thereout unto the Atlantic Refining Company, its successors or assigns, the right
of ingress, egress and regress .in common with Carrols Development Corp., its successors and assigns for driveway purposes
only, over, across and upon a certain triangular right of way in the aforesaid Town, County and State, more particularly
bounded and described as follows: .

BEGINNING at a point In the northerly line of Route’

: 17K at the south easternmost corngr of ]
the premises above described; extending : ST

wr T o

AL

Thence (1) North 24 degrees 22' 10" East 40 feet to a poing;

Thence (2) Southwestwardly 47 feet more or les$"% a point in said e B RS LIG which point is 25 feet distant
northwestwardly from the price of beginning herein,, as measured along said fine of Route 171

Thence (3) South 63 degrees 54' 10 East along said line of Route 17K, 25 feet t¢ the point and place of Beginning.

Said premises is further described, pursuant to ALTA Land Title Survey by O'Neili-Rodak dated August 30, 2010 as follows:

Exhibit Page - Legal(exhibit)(08-07)

Book13057/Page504 o Page 6 of 7




" ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of New
York, more particularly known and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the northerly highway boundary line of Ronte 17K (variable width) located 100.00 feet west of the
southwest corner of land conveyed by Sibarco Corporation (Liber 1673 of Deeds, page 382); said point also located 280.00 feet
west of the westerly highway boundary line of Union Avenue (Liber 2426 of Deeds, page 63);

thence (1) north 63 degrees 54°-10" seconds west along the northerly highway boundary line of Route 17K a distance
of 175.00 feet to a point;

thence (2) north 24 degrees 22°-10” east along the east line of reputedly Kritikos Diner Corp. (Liber 2244 of Deeds,
page 398) a distance of 225.00 feet to a point;

thence (3) south 63 degrees 54°-10” east along the south line of said Kritikos Diner Corp. a distance of 175.00 feet to
a point;

thence (4) south 24 degrees 22°-10” west along the west line of reputedly Atlantic Refining & Marketing Corp. (Liber
2426 of Deeds, page 63) a distance of 225.00 feet to the point of beginzing.

TOGETHER WITH the right of ingress, egress and regress, in common with The Atlantic Refining Company, its
successors or assigns, for driveway purposes only, over, across and upon a ceriain triangular right of way, in the
aforesaid Town, County and State, more particularly know and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the northerly highway boundary line of Route 17¥ &t ’he southeasternmost corer of the premises
above described;

thence (1) north 24 degrees 22°-10” east a distance of 40.00 feet to a point;

thence (2) southwesterly approximately 47.00 feet to a point in said northerly highway boundary line of Route 17K;
said point being 25.00 feet northwesterly from the place of begmnmg herem as measured along said northerly
highway boundary line;

thence (3) south 63 degrees 54°-10 east along said northerly hlghway bomdaxy line a distance of 25.00 feet to the
point of beginning,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING therefrom and thereout unto the Atlantic Refining Company, its successors and/or
assigns, the right of ingress, egress and regress in common with Carrols Development Corp., its successors and/or
assigns for driveway purposes only, over, across and upon a certain trianguiar right of way in the aforesaid Town,
County and State, more particularly known and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the northerly highway boundary line of Route 17K at the southeasternmost corer of the premises
above described;

thence (1) north 24 degrees 22°-10” east a distance of 40.00 feet to a point;
thence (2) southwesterly approximately 47.00 feet to a point in said northerly highway boundary line of Route 17K;
said point being 25.00 feet northwesterly from the place of beginning herein, as measured along said northerly

highway boundary line;

thence (3) south 63 degrees 54°-10” east along said northerly highway bou“ldaty ling a distance of 25.00 feet to the
point of beginning.
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